rates expose both the Group and CHPT to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings drawn at fixed rates expose both the Group and
CHPT to fair value interest rate risk. The Group and CHPT monitor interest rate risk regularly and in accordance with the Charter Hall
Treasury Risk Management Policy and perform associated stress testing. Core borrowings are defined as being the level of borrowings
that are expected to be held for a period of more than two years.

(ii) Interest rate risk exposure
The Group’s and CHPT’s external interest rate risk arises from the debt facilities and associated derivatives disclosed in Note 14
bearing a variable interest rate.

Charter Hall Group Financial Report 2022

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2022

21 Capital and financial risk management continued

73

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following tables illustrate the potential impact a change in interest rates of +/–1% would have on the Group and CHPT’s profit, with
all other variables remaining constant.

   +/-1%
 Effective  Carrying Impact on
 interest rate Fair value amount Profit
 $'m $'m $'m

Charter Hall Group
2022
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 0.2% 594.7 594.7 5.9/(5.9)
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 1.9% 450.3 456.9 (5.3)/5.5
Total increase/(decrease)   137.8  0.6/(0.4)
2021
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 0.1% 351.9 351.9 3.5/(3.5)
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 1.3% 552.8 552.8 (5.0)/5.0
Total increase/(decrease)   (210.9)  (1.5)/1.5
Charter Hall Property Trust Group
2022
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 0.2% 53.4 53.4 0.5/(0.5)
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 1.9% 450.3 456.9 (5.3)/5.5
Total increase/(decrease)   (403.5)  (4.8)/5.0
2021
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 0.1% 71.3 71.3 0.7/(0.7)
Loan receivable from Charter Hall Ltd 4.4% 12.3 12.3 0.1/(0.1)
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 1.3% 552.8 552.8 (5.0)/5.0
Total increase/(decrease)   –  (4.2)/4.2

The fair value of interest-bearing liabilities is inclusive of costs which would be incurred on settlement of a liability, and is based upon
market prices, where a market exists, or by discounting the expected future cash flows by the current interest rates for liabilities with
similar risk profiles.

The effect of changes in interest rates on the Group’s and CHPT’s profit shown in the table above is mainly impacted by a change in
interest payable on floating rate interest, offset by changes in the fair value of derivative financial instruments hedging this exposure.